observation beds for a total capacity of five (5) beds to serve adults.   

Background 
Mount Sinai West (MSW) is a part of the Mount Sinai Health System and serves the 
Upper Manhattan neighborhood in New York City. MSW was originally founded as the 
Roosevelt Hospital in 1871 and is currently a five hundred and fifteen (515) bed acute 
care hospital with a full range of medical specialties. It also offers a thirty-two (32) bed 
behavioral health unit that serves the adult population. The MSW emergency 
department on 59th Street, between Ninth and Tenth Avenues, serves more than